Authority: Notice of Motion by Councillor Adams,

Seconded by Councillor Augimeri, July 29, 30, and 31, 1998
Intended for first presentation to Council: July 29, 1998
Adopted by Council: July 31, 1998

CITY OF TORONTO
BY-LAW No. 598-1998

To levy an amount for the year 1998 upon
certain Universities and Colleges.

WHEREAS subsection 157 of the Municipal Act, as amended (the “Act), provides among
other things that, notwithstanding any general or special Act, the Council of a local municipality
may pass by-laws to levy an annual tax upon a university and a college of applied arts and
technology designated by the Minister of Colleges and Universities not exceeding the prescribed
amount for each full time student enrolled in such university or college in the year preceding the
year of the levy as determined by the Minister of Colleges and Universities; and

WHEREAS pursuant to O.Reg 384/98, the sum of $75 is prescribed for 1998, for the

purposes of subsection 157 (1), (3), (4), (5) and (6) of the Act; and

WHEREAS the Minister of Colleges and Universities has designated the following
institutions as universities and colleges of applied arts and technology for the purposes of subsection

157 of the Act and has determined the following to be the applicable full-time enrolment:

Applicable Full-
Institution Time Enrolment
Atkinson College 2,366
Centennial C.A.A.T. 9,547
Centennial College (East York) 418
Emmanuel College (University of Toronto) 109
George Brown College of Applied Arts and Technology 8,134
Glenndon College 1,441
Humber College 11,297
Knox College (University of Toronto) 62
Ontario College of Art 1,631
Regis College (University of Toronto) 95
Ryerson Polytechnic University 10,494
Scarborough College (University of Toronto) 3,930
Seneca College of Applied Arts and Technology 8,259
St. Augustine's Seminary 56
St. Michael's College (University of Toronto) 108
Toronto University 30,013
Trinity College (University of Toronto) 42
Wycliffe College (University of Toronto) 80
York University 25,049 ;



2
City of Toronto By-law No. 598-1998

Therefore the Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. The sum of $75 is fixed as the amount levied in 1998 for each full time student, and
there shall be levied for the year 1998 upon the following universities and colleges of applied arts
and technology the total amounts shown as follows, payable on September 8 in the year:

Institution 1998 Tax Levy
Atkinson College $177,450.00
Centennial C. A A.T. $716,025.00
Centennial College $31,350.00
Emmanuel College (University of Toronto) $8,175.00
George Brown College of Applied Arts and Technology $610,050.00
Glenndon College $108,075.00
Humber College $847,275.00
Knox College (University of Toronto) $4,650.00
Ontario College of Art $122,325.00
Regis College (University of Toronto) $7,125.00
Ryerson Polytechnic University $787,050.00
Scarborough College (University of Toronto) $294,750.00
Seneca College of Applied Arts and Technology $619,425.00
St. Augustine's Seminary $4,200.00
St. Michael's College (University of Toronto) $8,100.00
Toronto University $2,250,975.00
Trinity College (University of Toronto) $3,150.00
Wycliffe College (University of Toronto) $6,000.00
York University $1,878,675.00
ENACTED AND PASSED this 31st day of July, A.D. 1998.
CASE OOTES, NOVINA WONG,

Deputy Mayor City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)



